

SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

Effective December 30, 2024 - To be revisited at least annually. Modifications may occur more frequently as the need arises.

Service Type	Service Fee*
Comprehensive Plans & Updates (for Counties/Municipalities)	"Option 1" (No <u>needed</u> Plan Changes): \$0
	"Option 2" (Map & Minor Text Amendment): \$2,500
	"Option 3" (Partial Plan Update):
	\$10,000 for municipalities \$25,000 for Counties
	"Option 4" (Full Plan Update):
	\$35,000 for municipalities \$40,000 for Counties
Digital Data Provisions; Map Creating, Digitizing, & Updating	\$200 plus Hours over 2: Hourly Rates (on file)
Environmental Corridor Delineations + Critical Species Habitat & Natural Areas Inventories	Conducted: \$600 minimum provided with application + Hours over 4: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
	Reviewed: 20 hours or less: \$0 Hours over 20: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
Farmland Preservation Plans & Updates	\$30,000
FEMA Hazard Mitigation Plans & Updates (for Counties)	\$45,000
FEMA Letters of Map Revisions (LOMR)	\$8,000 (FEMA application fee) + Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
Fieldwork - Environmental A	\$650 flat fee for equipment testing, installation, & data download + Hours over 8: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
Floodplain Studies (for MMSD)	Per Agreement Fees may be charged by river mile
Lake Protection & Management Plans & Updates (including associated grant writing)	Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE

Service Type	Service Fee*
Land & Water Management Plans & Updates	\$30,000
Ordinance Updates	Comprehensive Editing: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
	Minor Amendments: 20 hours or less: \$0 Hours over 20: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
Park and Open Space Plans & Updates	\$12,000 for municipal update \$25,000 for municipal new plan \$30,000 for County update
Print Materials	Hourly Rates (on file)
Section Corners (WisDOT)	Per Agreement
Sewer Service Area Plans	Updates: \$100
	Amendments: \$3,500
	Emergency Amendment: \$0
Sewer Service Extension Reviews	\$750 (to become effective following release of the 2025 revised review process)
Stream Rehabilitation Projects (for WisDOT) Wetland Delineations (for WisDOT)	Per Agreement
Subdivision Reviews (for Counties)	20 hours or less: \$0 Hours over 20: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
Surveyor Services (at the request of 5 of the 7 Counties)	Service Agreement with annual 1% increase; to be revisited in 2026
Traffic Counts	Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE + MioVision Fees
Traffic Forecasts and Modeling	WisDOT: Service Agreement Other Requests: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
Wastewater Treatment Plant Facilities Plan Review	20 hours or less: \$0 Hours over 20: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE

Service Type	Service Fee*
Watercourse System Plans & Updates (for MMSD)	Per Agreement
Watershed Restoration Plans & Updates	Per Agreement
Wetland Delineations (non-WisDOT)	Conducted: \$500 minimum provided with application, plus Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
	Reviewed: 20 hours or less: \$0 Hours over 20: Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE
Other Services	Hourly Rates (on file) with estimated NTE

^{*} Fees to be associated with an explicit scope, additional scope requiring more than 20 hours of staff time will require additional fees.